separate line item in the consolidated statement of operations titled Regional airlines expense, and included the
capacity purchase fees, pass-through costs, and other costs incurred by Air Canada which were directly related to
regional carrier operations, excluding fuel. For the year ended December 31, 2022, these costs are no longer allocated
to regional airline expense on the consolidated statement of operations. Capacity purchase fees are now presented as
a separate line item and continue to exclude the component of fees related to aircraft costs which are accounted for as
lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16. Refer to Note 2D and Note 2AA to the 2022 annual consolidated financial
statements for additional details.

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes
Quarter 1 2023

 6

The table below presents the operating expenses for the first quarter of 2022 on this reclassified basis.

(Canadian dollars in millions)

For the three
months ended
March 31, 2022
as previously

reported

Reclassification
for Regional

airlines expense

For the three
months ended
March 31, 2022

as restated

Operating expenses

  Aircraft fuel $ 750 $ - $ 750

  Wages, salaries and benefits   707  30  737

  Depreciation, amortization and impairment  407  -  407

  Regional airlines expense, excluding fuel  316  (316)  -

  Airport and navigation fees  183  45  228

  Sales and distribution costs  108  14  122

  Capacity purchase fees  -  167  167

  Aircraft maintenance  26  18  44

  Ground package costs  129  -  129

  Communications and information technology  116  3  119

  Catering and onboard services  64  6  70

  Other  317  33  350

Total operating expenses $ 3,123 $ - $ 3,123

Aircraft maintenance

In connection with an amended agreement between Air Canada and a third-party service provider concluded in 2022,
a favourable adjustment of $159 million was recorded in the first quarter of 2022 in Aircraft maintenance expense
arising from the adjustment to maintenance accruals and the recognition of future credits that will be available under
the amended agreement. Given the significantly reduced aircraft operations and fleet reductions during the COVID-19
pandemic, this agreement was amended by the parties to convert the nature of the services from a power-by-the-hour